# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

# Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

### **RESOLVES**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

#### Chapter 29.

Resolve, in Favor of William F. Livingston.

William F. Livingston, retirement allowance. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of four hundred dollars per year, payable in equal monthly installments, beginning January first, nineteen hundred and nineteen, and continuing during the pleasure of the legislature and until otherwise ordered, to be paid to William F. Livingston of Hallowell, in the county of Kennebec, and State of Maine.

Approved March 8, 1919.

#### Chapter 30.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Purchase of Traveling Libraries for High Schools.

Traveling libraries for high schools. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, for the purchase of traveling libraries for circulation among high schools; said libraries to be made up of books, lantern slides, charts and other reference material selected by the state superintendent of public schools and purchased and circulated by the Maine Library Commission.

Approved March 8, 1919.

#### Chapter 31.

Resolve, in Favor of an Appropriation for the Repair of Fort William Henry, at Pemaquid, in the Town of Bristol, Maine.

Fort William Henry, Bristol, repairs, redecoration and furnishings. Resolved: That there be appropriated for the repair of the roof of the castle of Fort William Henry, at Pemaquid, in the town of Bristol, and for painting and varnishing the interior, and for new show cases the sum of three hundred and fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen and one hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty; said sums to be expended under the direction of the commissioners or the custodian of the state property at Pemaquid.

Approved March 11, 1919.

### Chapter 32.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for Further Public Instruction in Forestry.

Public instruction in forestry. Resolved: That the sum of five thousand dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for the year nineteen hundred

CHAP. 33

and nineteen, and the sum of five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, for the purpose of public instruction in forestry. Said funds to be expended under the direction of the forest commissioner, as provided for in revised statutes, nineteen hundred and sixteen, chapter eight, section fifty-six, and as further defined and specified herewith.

Approved March 12, 1919.

#### Chapter 33.

Resolve, in Favor of John P. Haney of Bangor, Penobscot County, State of Maine, for Teacher's Pension.

John P. Haney, teacher's pension. Resolved: That there be allowed and paid out of the appropriation for teacher's pensions to John P. Haney of Bangor, Penobscot county, State of Maine, the sum of one hundred and twenty-five dollars per year, in addition to the sum regularly received by said John P. Haney from said appropriation; said sum to be paid in quarterly installments during the lifetime of said John P. Haney.

Approved March 12, 1919.

#### Chapter 34.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Purpose of Operating the Fish Hatcheries and Feeding Stations for Fish, for the Protection of Fish, Game and Birds, and for Printing the Report of the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game, and other Expenses Incident to the Administration of the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game.

Inland fisheries and game. Resolved: That the sum of one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and also one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, to be expended by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, for the purpose of operating the fish hatcheries and feeding stations for fish in the state, for the protection of fish, game and birds, for printing the report of the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, for maintenance of the state museum, payment of bounties on bob cats killed in this state and other expenses incident to the administration of the department of inland fisheries and game, and that any of this appropriation unexpended at the end of either year shall be available for the following year.

**Provided,** also, that the commissioner of inland fisheries and game may purchase or lease real estate in the name of the state for the purpose of maintaining fish hatcheries and feeding stations and erecting the same for fish culture, and may also assist in maintaining fish hatcheries for fish culture owned and under the management of fish and game associations;